KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2021 DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
 ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

  KEEN PARADISE
  SUBDIVISION ISLAND
 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
1. To reflect an audit adjustment. ($18,522) $0
2. To reflect an averaging adjustment. (93) (189)
  Total ($18,615) ($189)

 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
 To reflect the appropriate land balance (DR 2). $578 $0

 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1. To reflect an audit adjustment. $14,844 $0
2. To correct for over depreciation. 126 0
3. To reflect a averaging adjustments. 1,304 1,444
  Total $16,274 $1,444

 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
 To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses. $8,774 $7,561

ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0218-PAA-WU   Schedule No. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
PAGE 27

 KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 2-A

 KEEN SUBDIVISION DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU

 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2021

 SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

   SPECIFIC BALANCE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT

  PER ADJUST- AFTER ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED

 CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUST MENTS COMMISSION TOTAL COST COST

1. LONG-TERM DEBT $64,408 $0 $64,408 ($17,729) $46,679 97,31% 6.10% 5.97%

2. SHORT-TERM DEBT 1,431 0 1,431 (394) 1,037 2.16% 8.00% 0.17%

3. COMMON EQUITY (114,920) 114,920 0 0 0 0.00% 10.55% 0.00%

4. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 350 0 350 (96) 254 0.53% 2.00% 0.01%

  TOTAL CAPITAL ($48,731) $114,920 $66,189 ($18,219) $47,970 100.00%  6.12%

   RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY  9.55% 11.55%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.12% 6.12%

ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0218-PAA-WU   Schedule No. 2-B
DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
PAGE 28

 KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 2-B

 PARADISE ISLAND DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU

 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2021

 SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

   SPECIFIC BALANCE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT

  PER ADJUST- AFTER ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED

 CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUST MENTS COMMISSION TOTAL COST COST

1. LONG-TERM DEBT $47,829 $0 $47,829 ($11,841) $35,988 96.28% 6.10% 5.87%

2. SHORT-TERM DEBT 1,386 0 1,386 (343) 1,043 2.79% 8.00% 0.22%

3. COMMON EQUITY (587,171) 587,171 0 0 0 0.00% 10.55% 0.00%

4. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 460 0 460 (114) 346 0.93% 2.00% 0.02%

5. DEF INCOME TAXES 1,982 (1,982) 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  TOTAL CAPITAL ($535,514) $585,189 $49,675 ($12,298) $37,377 100.00%  6.12%

   RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY  9.55% 11.55%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.12% 6.12%

ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0218-PAA-WU   Schedule No. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
PAGE 29

 KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
 KEEN SUBDIVISION DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2021
 SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME
  TEST   ADJUST.
  YEAR ADJUST- ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
  UTILITY MENTS TEST INCREASE REQUIREMENT

1. TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $64,388 $4,150 $68,538 $17,753 $86,291
   25.90%

 OPERATING EXPENSES:
2.  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $62,108 $8,428 $70,536 $0 $70,536

3.  DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,780 669 3,449 0 3,449

4.  AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0

5.  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 2,897 187 3,084 799 3,883

6.  INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $67,785 $9,284 $77,070 $799 $77,869

7. OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) ($3,397)  ($8,532)  $8,423

8. WATER RATE BASE $40,959   $47,970

9. OPERATING RATIO   12.00%

ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0218-PAA-WU   Schedule No. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
PAGE 30

 KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
 PARADISE ISLAND DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2021
 SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME
  TEST   ADJUST.
  YEAR ADJUST- ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
  UTILITY MENTS TEST INCREASE REQUIREMENT

1. TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $44,041 ($1,153) $42,888 $32,027 $74,915
   74.67%

 OPERATING EXPENSES:
2.  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $72,918 ($12,105) $60,813 $0 $60,813

3.  DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,780 107 2,887 0 2,887

4.  AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0

5.  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 1,982 533 2,515 1,441 3,956

6.  INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $77,680 ($11,465) $66,215 $1,441 $67,656

7. OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) ($33,639)  ($23,327)  $7,259

8. WATER RATE BASE $28,561   $37,377

9. OPERATING RATIO   12.00%

ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0218-PAA-WU  Schedule No. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
PAGE 31

 KEEN SALES, RENTALS AND UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2021 DOCKET NO. 20220157-WU
 ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME PAGE 1 OF 3

   KEEN PARADISE
   SUBDIVISION ISLAND
 OPERATING REVENUES
1. To reflect audit adjustments.  $4,150 $18,189
2. To reflect appropriate test year service revenues.  0 ($19,342)